Summary Consideration:
	Organization
	Question 9
	Question 9 Suggested Revisions:

	City Water, Light & Power -  Springfield, IL
	No
	

	NPCC
	Yes
	We believe that the phrase "meet the following performance characteristics for underfrequency conditions resulting from an imbalance between load and generation of at least 25 percent" could be interpreted to require meeting the performance requirements for all generation deficiencies between 25 percent and 100 percent, instead of the intended 0 percent to 25 percent.  We recommend that this phrase be revised as "meet the following performance characteristics for underfrequency conditions resulting from all imbalances between load and generation between 0 and 25 percent."  We understand the intent of using the words "at least" may have been to recognize that regions may base their program on deficiencies greater than 25 percent; however, it is not necessary to provide within these characteristics that regions may exceed these requirements. 

The related NERC "Implementation Plan for Underfrequency Load Shedding Regional Reliability Standard Characteristics" must consider that some regional programs may require modification in order to meet these requirements.  Accordingly, a time based implementation schedule should be developed with input from the Regional Drafting Teams once more detail surrounding the individual Regional Standards are known. 

	Response:

The SDT agrees and  has modified the performance characteristic (now Requirement R6) to clarify an imbalance = (load — actual generation output)/(load) of up to 25 percent within the identified island.
The SDT agrees that there is a need for a time based implementation schedule.  A future draft of the continent-wide standard will have an implementation plan that will consider modifications in order to meet these requirements. 

	Grand River Dam Authority
	No
	

	ERCOT
	No
	

	Florida Power & Light
	Yes
	This proposed standard references PRC -024 which is not yet an approved standard has not been released for comment, and does not seem to be available on the NERC website for review. 

	Response:  

The SDT has decided to revise and combine characteristics 5 and 6 (now covered by Requirements 6 and 7).  In doing so, we have eliminated the references to PRC-024.


	American Electric Power (AEP)
	No
	

	PPL Generation
	Yes
	PPL agrees with the concept proposed by the SDT.  However, unique problems can exist for generators not owned/operated by the host regulated TO/TSP.  Such entities cannot make arrangements with "load" to mitigate a generator UF trip setting that may fall above the lowest setting of load UF trip settings.  Generator manufacturers UF/OF trip points are extremely important and may be the independent variable in this equation.  Generator owners/operators must respect the manufacturer’s recommendations for the generator UF trip settings.  Generator Owner/Operator shall provide the lowest plant underfrequency setting and basis for this setting to the TO/TSP and or BA/RC in order to ensure coordination with the load UF trip settings.  It should also be understood that the lowest manufacturer setting of the generator may not be the driving UF setting that needs to be coordinated with the TO/TSP UFLS scheme of the transmission system.  For example,  a nuclear unit may have a reactor pump UF setting or the Reactor protective system both having UF relays that can result in a trip of the unit.  In any event, the host TO/TOP/TSP/BA needs to coordinate the UFLS program settings with the generators most limiting UF trip settings.  The Regional Entity, with input from TO/TSP and generators, should be responsible for ensuring such coordination exists.  

	Response:  The SDT is coordinating with Project 2007-09: Generator Verification (PRC-024) and will continue to do so as the projects develop.  The SDT is proposing requiring the group of Planning Coordinators in each region to model the trip settings of generators that would trip above 58.0 Hz in Requirement R7.  The Planning Coordinators would still need to show that their UFLS program design satisfies the performance characteristics in Requirement R6.  Generator Owners have been removed from the applicability section of the proposed standard.


	Southwest Power Pool
	Yes
	Please include parameters that will address each region's approach conducting studies as requested in UFLS regional reliability standard characteristic.

The SDT needs more information regarding your concern to provide a response. 

> Is it acceptable for each region to assume that it is an island separate from neighboring region(s) when performing these studies even though during an actual event each region in Eastern Interconnect is interconnected to neighboring regions?

It is important that the potential islands studied are based on physical characteristics of the system which can be identified through analysis of actual system events or through system studies, such as analysis used to identify coherent groups of generation. The SDT has clarified requirements concerning identification of islands in Requirements R3
, R4 and R5.
> There is a lot of wording in the questions in the Comment Form that states thing like: “must act”, “does not exceed”, “must arrest” This type of wording makes very rigid requirements and leaves little room for unplanned situations, mis-operations or acts of God.  The wording needs to be modified to include the word “designed”; i.e. the system must be “designed” to act, must be “designed” to not exceed, and must be “designed” to arrest. This seems to apply we are making our best effort to meet the requirement, but not be penalized (found out-of-compliance) for something beyond our control.

This is the SDT’s intent.  
The design of the UFLS program, as demonstrated by simulation, must comply with the performance characteristics, not its performance during an event. The standard has been modified to further clarify this point (Requirement R6).

> The frequency setting of first stage load shedding should be the same across the Eastern Interconnected system.
The SDT does not share this view.  Existing UFLS programs in the Eastern Interconnection have various initial thresholds.  As long as the performance characteristics are achieved, differences in first stage frequency trip points between regions are acceptable from a reliability standpoint.  

> The frequency set points mentioned in the document such as 58.0, 59.5, 61.0, etc. have been established decades ago by compiling the result of survey from different manufacturers in the IEEE publication. If a common set of frequency setpoints to be adopted for system wide usage, then, it is prudent that these settings be revisited.

These values have been selected to coordinate with the turbine capability of manufacturers reflected in PRC-024 generator off-nominal frequency performance requirements . The SDT is coordinating with Project 2007-09: Generator Verification (PRC-024) and will continue to do so as the projects develop.


	Response:

	Bandera Electric Cooperative
	Yes
	The TRE UFLS SDT believes the NERC standard should recognize the coordination requirements within and between the region's automatic UFLS and other frequency-related load shed programs.

The SDT disagrees that the proposed standard should recognize the coordination requirements within and between the region’s automatic UFLS and other frequency related load shed programs. The Planning Coordinators will need to consider any such programs to ensure that implementation of these programs coordinate with the performance characteristics contained in the proposed continent-wide standard.  

The continent-wide performance criteria should require the regional standard clearly state the authority (i.e., RE, TP, TO, DSP, LSE, etc) that is responsible for the various requirements specified in the standard.

The SDT agrees and the applicability is now being identified in the proposed continent-wide standard.
The TRE UFLS SDT also questions if the NERC performance criteria should set the values for frequency decline (etc) in the NERC characteristics?  Could these be a required characteristic but set by the Region with proof of methodology?

The proposed UFLS program performance characteristics are reasonable means to set a coordinated level of performance for regional UFLS programs without restricting flexibility to specify UFLS program design parameters that best accommodate regional needs.  The performance characteristics also ensure coordination with generator under-frequency trip points being developed for PRC-024 in Project 2007-09, Generator Verification.

Also, what supporting documentation for restricting frequency overshoot to 61.0 Hz?  We request that that NERC Generation Verification SDT state its reasoning/explanation.

Based on industry comment, the SDT revised this characteristic (Requirement R6.3) from 61 Hz to 61.5 Hz for any duration. In addition, the SDT revised the characteristic (Requirement R6.3) from 60.5 Hz to 60.7 Hz for 30 seconds. These changes are intended to coordinate with generator limitations and are being coordinated with the Generator Verification SDT that are developing generator requirements (PRC-024).


The TRE UFLS SDT also expresses its concern regarding compliance issues.  For example, how will compliance be addressed for an entity which meets the region's UFLS program's design standards, yet the program does not yield the results expected under actual conditions?  How will compliance be determined?

The design of the UFLS program, as demonstrated by simulation, must comply with the performance characteristics, not its performance during an event. The standard has been modified to further clarify this point (Requirement R6).

	Response:

	Louisiana Generqting, LLC
	No
	

	Orrville Utilities
	Yes
	This standard should only apply to entities that have the capability of monitoring regional load imbalance.  Many distribution providers (DPs) and load serving entities (LSEs) such as municipal utilities and REAs have no knowledge of their regional load status.  If these DPs and LSEs are required to own and maintain any type of automated load shedding system, it will be triggered on the basis of frequency.  This could possibly cause them to shed load under localized frequency excursions caused by severe weather, which is not required by this standard as written.  If load imbalance will remain an integral part of this standard, then entities that do not have the capability to track regional load should be exempt from it.

The monitoring of real-time load imbalance is neither required nor applicable.  The percent generation-load imbalance specified in item 4 (now Requirement R6) is intended to be used in simulation and serve as the basis for coming up with technical design parameters consisting of frequency trip points, step sizes, time delays, etc.  All regional under-frequency load shedding (UFLS) programs must be triggered on frequency.  Localized frequency excursions can occur only if a local area becomes disconnected (islanded) from the interconnection.  If an island does occur and frequency falls below the trip points, the proposed standard requires that load shall be shed in accordance with the UFLS program’s technical design parameters.

An additional provision of this standard should be to allow DPs and LSEs that draw less than 100 megawatts (perhaps a larger number may be appropriate) from the BES to isolate themselves from the BES before a frequency excursion reaches 59.0 Hz, and/or before the duration of the excursion has reached 30 seconds.  Some DPs and LSEs generate a portion of their load, and allowing them to isolate themselves early may enable them to maintain electric service to hospitals, municipal water systems, police and fire departments in the event that the BES cannot be saved from blackout.

Uncoordinated isolation of DPs or LSEs must be avoided.  
The Planning Coordinators will need to ensure that isolation of DPs or LSEs coordinate with the performance characteristics contained in the proposed continent-wide standard.  



	Response:

	Midwest ISO
	Yes
	Item 10.1 should not require dynamic simulation but rather analytical studies. 

	Response:  SDT believes it is not possible to demonstrate that the adequacy of the implementation of the regional UFLS program in achieving the performance characteristics can be verified without some sort of dynamic simulation. 

	Southern Company Services, Inc
	Yes
	Requirement 2 states that "The Standard shall require that these islands be identified either through system studies or actual system operations, and may also include other islands as deemed appropriate by the specified entity(s) as a design basis for UFLS."  The wording needs to be changed because it requires that islands shall be identified through system studies or actual system operations.  Some systems may not have experienced any islanding events and system studies may not show any potential events. The wording should be changed so that "other islands deemed appropriate" can be used as the only islands, not just as additional islands. The sentence should read "The Standard shall require that these islands be identified either through system studies, actual system operations, or other islands as deemed appropriate by the specified entity(s) as a design basis for UFLS." 

The SDT agrees that the wording in the proposed standard needs to be clarified.  It is important that islands  used for UFLS assessments are based on physical characteristics of the system which can be identified through analysis of actual system events or through system studies, such as analysis used to identify coherent groups of generation. The SDT has clarified requirements concerning identification of islands in Requirements R3, R4 and R5.
Other areas:1) Requirement 6 (if not replaced as proposed in our response to Question 6) - "The Standard shall specify how generators that are non-compliant with the PRC-024 underfrequency tripping requirement shall avoid jeopardizing UFLS effectiveness, or how [[insert "the entity(s)"]] [[strike "entities"]] responsible for designing UFLS shall compensate?"

The SDT has decided to revise and combine characteristics 5 and 6 (now covered by Requirements R6 and R7).  In doing so, we have eliminated the references to PRC-024.

 2) At Requirements 10.2, 10.3 and 11 an observation was made that the use of "responsible entity" and "entity(s) responsible" seems inconsistent across the three characteristics.  If the terminology is consistent, perhaps the drafting team would consider placing Item 11 immediately after Item 9.  Both characteristics address "owning, installing, and setting UFLS equipment".

 The applicability is now being identified in the proposed continent-wide standard.
3) Requirement 11 -  "The Standard shall require that the entity(s) responsible for owning, installing, and setting UFLS equipment, in accordance with item 9 above, shall annually certify [[strike "that"]] the amount of load it expects to shed during a system event which results in system frequency excursions below the initializing set points of the regional UFLS standard."

This performance characteristic has been removed in the continent-wide standard
.

	Response:

	PJM
	No
	

	Florida Reliability Coordinating Council
	Yes
	The design of a coordinated underfrequency load shedding program is primarily a planning activity that is based on analysis of potential islanding scenarios. With the exceptions noted above, it is reasonable to expect that a UFLS program’s technical design parameters will meet the electrical design requirements identified in item four of the UFLS Regional Reliability Standard Characteristics, for a load mismatch of 25%. Meeting these frequency and voltage design limits becomes increasingly difficult with higher load mismatch scenarios. The UFLS Regional Reliability Standard Characteristics as currently drafted implies the performance requirements should be applicable to both planned contingency scenarios and to actual performance during frequency excursions. The Regional Entity UFLS standards should require a simulation study of planned grid conditions that demonstrates that a potential island with a load mismatch of at least 25% will meet the frequency and voltage performance requirements. Applying these requirements to actual disturbance events is inappropriate because of the large number of possible scenarios that may lead to frequency excursions. It is possible that an actual system islanding event occurs through a complex combination of multiple outages and adverse operating conditions that are impossible to predict. The Regional Entity UFLS standards should require a simulation study of planned grid conditions that demonstrates that a potential island with a load mismatch of at least 25% will meet the frequency and voltage performance requirements. Accordingly, the words "or actual system operations" should be removed from item 2 in the UFLS Regional Reliability Standard Characteristics.

The comment reflects the SDT’s intent.  
The SDT has modified the performance characteristic (now Requirement R6) to clarify an imbalance = (load — actual generation output)/(load) of up to 25 percent within the identified island. Compliance with performance characteristics when the generation deficit is greater than 25 % is not required by this standard.
The design of the UFLS program, as demonstrated by simulation, must comply with the performance characteristics, not its performance during an event. The standard has been modified to further clarify this point (Requirement R6).

Item 5 in the UFLS Regional Reliability Standard Characteristics as currently worded would prevent the use of additional layers of backup UFLS protection. The FRCC requires 9 UFLS steps be armed with a total of 56% of planned peak load. Some of these steps provide backup levels of protection in case unplanned generator trips occur. The words by requiring that UFLS programs complete execution before generators begin to trip on underfrequency should be removed from item 5 in the UFLS Regional Reliability Standard Characteristics.

The SDT believes that proposed performance characteristic values are achievable for generator deficits up to and including 25%. For deficiencies up to 25%, these performance characteristics must be met; however, for deficiencies exceeding 25%, the Regional Entities may develop other performance requirements through Regional Standards or Regional Variances.  The requirement for UFLS programs to complete execution before generators begin to trip has been removed.  However, the Planning Coordinators would still need to show that their UFLS program design satisfies the performance characteristics in Requirement R6.
The characteristics, as written, do not allow for a Regional Entity to set the design parameters of a UFLS Program. Since the FRCC has a single UFLS Program, to meet these characteristics the FRCC would be required to write a Regional Standard that would require compliance by the FRCC. The characteristics should be modified to state that these design parameters are required in a Regional Standard, if the Region has UFLS Programs designed by others. They should also state that a Regional Entity may have a UFLS Program and the program should be designed to meet these design parameters.


While the approach proposed in the first posting would have allowed the regional standard to assign the responsibility for setting the design parameters, the proposed continent
-wide standard requires the Planning Coordinators within a region to define the amount of load shed required, how many blocks, at what frequency, etc. 



	Response:

	SERC 
	Yes
	Requirement 2 states that "The Standard shall require that these islands be identified either through system studies or actual system operations, and may also include other islands as deemed appropriate by the specified entity(s) as a design basis for UFLS." The wording needs to be changed because it requires that islands shall be identified through system studies or actual system operations. Some systems may not have experienced any islanding events and system studies may not show any potential events. The wording should be changed so that "other islands deemed appropriate" can be used as the only islands, not just as additional islands. The sentence should read "The Standard shall require that these islands be identified either through system studies, actual system operations, or other islands as deemed appropriate by the specified entity(s) as a design basis for UFLS."

	Response:  
The SDT agrees that the wording in the proposed standard needs to be clarified.  It is important that islands  used for UFLS assessments are based on physical characteristics of the system which can be identified through analysis of actual system events or through system studies, such as analysis used to identify coherent groups of generation. The SDT has clarified requirements concerning identification of islands in Requirements R3, R4 and R5.


	Buckeye Power, Inc.
	Yes
	It is very important for Major Objective 1 from project 2007-01 to be achieved.  If the standard increases costs significantly without providing a demonstrated reliability improvement it will be burdensome for some entities to bear without adding reliability value.  A study should be performed to analyze the existing system requirements and to analyze where flexibility can increase or decrease value in the UFLS regional systems as part of the characteristics of the UFLS standard.   The study can be used to aid in drafting the regional standard from a quantitative or technical perspective allowing for database coordination.  

	Response:  The SDT’s intent is to avoid imposing substantial costs with little or no incremental reliability benefit. The proposed continent-wide standard is intended to leverage existing practices while ensuring that these programs meet a continent wide level of reliability. Flexibility in choosing UFLS design parameters is maximized by specifying performance characteristics rather than continent-wide design parameters.  There is a range of design parameters that regions may choose within that will allow UFLS programs to achieve the performance characteristics.  A study by the Planning Coordinators within each region will be necessary to verify that the UFLS programs’ technical design parameters  achieve the performance characteristics.

	Northeast Utilities
	Yes
	Consider whether the document should ensure that responsible parties manage their automatic reclosing programs, along with the UFLS program.

	Response:  The SDT gave this initial consideration and determined that automatic load restoration should not be included in this draft of the proposed continent wide standard; however, may include it in a future version of the standard when considering more specifics on coordination with all relay programs
.  
The SDT will address this concern by modifying performance characteristic #.... to ensure that responsible parties manage their automatic reclosing programs. 

	We Energies
	No
	

	Florida Power & Light Co.
	
	

	Exelon
	No
	

	Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc.
	Yes
	Characteristic #2 states that "The Standard shall require that these islands be identified either through system studies or actual system operations, and may also include other islands as deemed appropriate by the specified entity(s) as a design basis for UFLS." The wording needs to be changed because it requires that islands shall be identified through system studies or actual system operations. Some systems may not have experienced any islanding events and system studies may not show any potential events. The wording should be changed so that "other islands deemed appropriate" can be used as the only islands, not just as additional islands. The sentence should read "The Standard shall require that these islands be identified either through system studies, actual system operations, or other islands as deemed appropriate by the specified entity(s) as a design basis for UFLS."

	Response: 
The SDT agrees.  However, it is important that, where possible, islands to be used as the basis for UFLS assessments are based on physical characteristics of the system which can be identified through analysis of actual system events or through system studies, such as analysis used to identify coherent groups of generation. The SDT has clarified requirements concerning identification of islands in Requirements 3, 4 and 5 so that identification of islands by these means is not absolutely required.

	Ameren
	No
	

	Alliant Energy
	Yes
	In general we believe it should be left to the Regions to determine what the UFLS limits should be.  

As noted in this questionnaire, the SDT found that there are many ways to perform the UFLS function, depending on the characteristics of the Region.  We believe that NERC should insure that there is a UFLS program in place in each region, that there is adequate technical justification for each region's UFLS program, the program is reviewed annually and the necessary changes made, etc.  The Regions should be responsible to perform the necessary studies, determine the UFLS setpoints, undershoot/overshoot targets, etc. and enforce them.  We believe that will deliver the most flexible and efficient method to implement UFLS. 

Specifying performance characteristics is a reasonable means to set a minimum level of performance for regional UFLS programs without restricting flexibility to specify UFLS program design parameters that best accommodate regional needs.  They establish common performance requirements to facilitate coordination between regions in an interconnection.  They also ensure coordination with generator under-frequency trip points also being developed for PRC-024 in Project 2007-09, Generator Verification.

Requirement 10.1: Change "through dynamic simulations" to "through analytical studies" because verification of meeting some performance requirements can be performed with other types of methods and simulations. 

SDT believes it is not possible to demonstrate that the adequacy of the implementation of the regional UFLS program in achieving the performance characteristics can be checked without some sort of dynamic simulation. 

There needs to be an awareness that overvoltages will affect the performance of UFLS load shedding due to the increases in system load. One approach is to trip capacitors along with load (or take comparable actions) to try to keep voltages reasonable.  Switchable high voltage line shunts and reactors also need to be considered where appropriate. Obviously, the goal would be to keep voltages close to initial levels as load is shed yet we recognize that despite best efforts, we will get considerable fluctuation in voltage as load is shed.

The SDT agrees on the need for this awareness and thanks the commenter.

	Response:

	E.ON U.S.
	Yes
	The design parameter is dynamic in nature.  The Distribution provider at E.ON U.S. installs and maintains the UFLS hardware.  E.ON U.S. can not ascertain at this time how the standard will impact the extent and location of individual relays.  E.ON U.S. believes that its current installation is adequate to meet this design standard but if NERC believes that they do not, the financial impact of meeting NERC?s requirements could be significant.  E.ON U.S. questions whether the expense required to meet the standard, as proposed, is justified given the small likelihood that an UF event will occur.  

Specifying performance characteristics is a reasonable means to set a minimum level of performance for regional UFLS programs without restricting flexibility to specify UFLS program design parameters that best accommodate regional needs.  They establish common performance requirements to facilitate coordination between regions in an interconnection.  Existing UFLS programs that meet these performance requirements will not require modification. The SDT agrees that underfrequency events are unlikely, but such events can easily be catastrophic if properly coordinated UFLS programs are not in place.  The SDT believes the expense is justified.
Additionally, the standard is unclear as to how often the process must be updated (annually or other)  E.ON U.S. requests that the standard be changed to require updates only when system conditions change to an extent that the existing UFLS processes must be altered.  This would protect against doing unneeded updates for standardized time periods but would not eliminate that requirement if system conditions warrant changes in the UFLS processes.  Making updates only when necessary as opposed to an administratively determined time frame will reduce costs which will benefit customers

Characteristic 10 (now Requirement 11) indicates that the Planning Coordinators in each region shall conduct a UFLS assessment every five years. Modifications to the UFLS program are required only when the assessment demonstrates that the performance requirements are not met. The SDT has avoided linking updates to changing system conditions because of the difficulties of setting criteria on what constitutes a sufficient change in system conditions.
 

	Response:  

	Manitoba Hydro
	Yes
	Rather than trying to set a uniform performance criteria, the SDT should develop the characteristic and requirements that must be included in the regional and/or subregional UFLS programs and let the regions and subregions to specify the performance criteria to meet the requirements.  A key component is to coordinate UFLS with the generator protection for various conditions within the region. Therefore, it should be the responsibility of the regions and/or subregions to design their UFLS for their respective areas.

	Response:  Specifying performance characteristics is a reasonable means to set a minimum level of performance for regional UFLS programs without restricting flexibility to specify UFLS program design parameters that best accommodate regional needs.  They establish common performance requirements to facilitate coordination between regions in an interconnection.  They also ensure coordination with generator under-frequency trip points also being developed for PRC-024 in Project 2007-09, Generator Verification.

	PacifiCorp
	Yes
	UFLS Regional Reliability Standard Characteristics should be coordinated and modified if the Generator Verification Standard Drafting Team changes design parameters associated with generating unit protection as well as the generator tripping for both over and under frequency levels.

	Response:  The SDT is coordinating with Project 2007-09: Generator Verification (PRC-024) and will continue to do so as the projects develop.

	Transmission Reliability Program
	No
	

	Independent Electricity System Operator
	No
	

	CenterPoint Energy
	Yes
	This draft contains numerous references to islands, presupposing regional and/or predetermined islanding, which may not be applicable for all interconnections, especially a single region interconnection. 

	Response:  It is important that, where possible, islands to be used as the basis for UFLS assessments are based on physical characteristics of the system which can be identified through analysis of actual system events or through system studies, such as analysis used to identify coherent groups of generation. The SDT has clarified requirements concerning identification of islands in Requirements 3, 4 and 5 so that identification of islands by these means is not absolutely required.

	FirstEnergy Corp.
	Yes
	FE has the following additional comments: 1. We believe that the characteristics should include shedding of load in minimum amount of steps as appropriate for the region. For example, for some regions it is necessary to shed load in a minimum of three steps to prevent overspeed tripping.

Historically, regions have taken different approaches in establishing detailed design parameters (including amount of load shedding steps) for the region’s UFLS program and the standard permits these different approaches to continue.

2. With regard to characteristic #9, it would be difficult for a standard to specify the entity that owns or physically installs UFLS equipment. We suggest this be re-worded as follows: "The standard shall specify the entity(s) responsible for implementing a UFLS program."

Applicability is now being identified in the continent-wide standard.
3. The minimum UFLS characteristics should require coordination between regional entities to assure a wide-area view (i.e. the entire interconnection or wide view based on engineering studies)

The SDT believes that the performance characteristics in Requirement 6 address this concern. 
4. Characteristic #11 requires the regional standard include requirements for the entity to "…annually certify the amount of load it plans to shed" We question why the requirement states this since this is more of an audit function; i.e. wouldn't the compliance monitor "certify" this? This characteristic should be removed and believe that the other characteristics cover this.

The SDT agrees and has removed the requirement to certify.
5. We are not clear as to the intent or purpose of Characteristic #1. We recommend that this characteristic be removed since the regional standards will require each entity to set their UFLS equipment that they own and thereby would cover the necessary system boundaries. If there is some other intent to this characteristic, we ask that the SDT explain further and then clarify the wording.

Applicability is now being identified in the continent-wide standard.  The SDT has also clarified requirements concerning identification of islands in Requirements 3, 4 and 5.


	Response:

	American Transmission Company
	Yes
	Requirement 10.1: Change "through dynamic simulations" to "through analytical studies" because verification of meeting some performance requirements can be performed with other types of methods and simulations.

	Response:  SDT believes it is not possible to demonstrate that the adequacy of the implementation of the regional UFLS program in achieving the performance characteristics can be checked without some sort of dynamic simulation. 

	Indiana Municipal Power Agency
	
	

	Duke Energy
	No
	

	Georgia Transmission Corporation
	Yes and No
	Each region is different in load to generation mix and transmission configuration. I do not believe that one rule can apply globally to all regions. Only regional stability studies can determine acceptable load shed steps and needs.

	Response:  Specifying performance characteristics is a reasonable means to set a minimum level of performance for regional UFLS programs without restricting flexibility to specify UFLS program design parameters that best accommodate regional needs.  They establish common performance requirements to facilitate coordination between regions in an interconnection.  They also ensure coordination with generator under-frequency trip points also being developed for PRC-024 in Project 2007-09, Generator Verification.

	Oncor Electric Delivery
	
	

	Entergy
	Yes
	We agree with and support the SERC comments.

	Response:  Please see response to (SERC) Southern Company Services, Inc. - Trans comments
.

	Southwest Power Pool
	Yes
	We would propose that the following statement be included in the UFLS Regional Reliability Standard Characteristics - "Each LSE in a BA footprint is to coordinate their participation in a UFLS program with the host BA."

The SDT does not agree that this requirement is needed in the continent-wide standard.  Such a requirement is better left to the regional standards.


�2/27 - the team decided to add R3 and R4 to this already agreed to sentence. Find replace to add R3 and R4 to the other responses throughout the report. 


�2/27 - Phil will check to see if we have an agreed to response in the previous questions


�2/27 - must make sure we use the term "proposed cws" in all places 


�2/27 - the team could not agree on the response to this comment because we ultimately could not agree to include this in the stanard or not. 


�Find/replace on SERC with Southern Company, Inc. - Trans  - Completed 





